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Park for sale - owner financing available with 50% down - Zoned forlounits'10 b
ful Emerson Road!! Cunently has 4 units on ii. All 4 units are leased. Annual net

the 4 unns is $21,200. A tremendous amoun
income... unit slt€s

i of Potentia
are readY tog

I if You
o with

if Yo
wat

u add the
eI septic,

their ag
power. Ther€ were 1O mobiles on the property

e/condition. Have some used moblle homes broug
when she bou

ht on site or
ght it; she had

add new
6 pul

ones. They must
led off because ofitional 6 units for addftional monthlY

be single-wlde mobile homes. lf you want to do double-wid es, tt would require a zoning ctange.

This is not zoned to be a nightly renta, RV park; this is 8 mobile home Park. You can aPPIY for

?ezoning, but not guaranteed - county commlss ioners have ultimate vote. our area is in great need

of rentals right now - demand ls very hlgh. The well services the water to all units and

wash/laundry area. Multiple septic tanks on slte GREAT INCOME.PROD UCING OPPORTUNITY for

business person ll Or build Your dream home on top of the hill by Emerson on the 10

2bz \ \isfi nq

any sawy
acres and
AG-Trailer
property'.

FullProperty Details for 5025 Emerson Rd

lls and make a livlng never leavi ng your property! zoned

ng and to get all the details on the incomeProducingrent some units to PaY Your bi
Park. Call today to set uP a showi

a

Location

tu r; 346{I - Brooksyt,le

Count : H€rl8ndo

Tornrhip- 23S

s.rbdrrlrtor: AG TMlt"ER PARK - NO SUBD,V|SION

DriyrtrC Orrcdioar: From grooksvllle at US 4t, go eest on the
lruck mutg r,gh ql €merson 8t thr lt0ht so almost to lhe ond of
tm€rsot top of the Hill befote powell Road. Skwew Acr6 is onyour.lght

Heatlng & Gooling
coolhg frpc: wall/wtndow t nh(s)
tlertlrE TrpG: Wslt t ntG / tvlndow Untr

ProDGrt, Yl!r: Tlces/Woods

Lot Sizc (Aclas): r0
Lot SlzG (Sq. Fr-): 435.600

$nGunord Derc.: Asphrtt, Gravel

Lol FarllrlI.r: Strest paved; I 0 to leec than 20
Zor nI: AGTRATLRPK

Financial Considerations
T.r Amo{m: SS2S9.28

T.r yain 2020 a
Te]m$ Cash, Conventional, private Ftnancing Available

Disclosures and Reports
$pect.l Condiuon.: None
Lelil Dcrcrtp$on: Nt/2 OF Nt/2 oF SE1/4 OF NEr/4 ORB

(
a'- c'.-*--- t

..,]

General

f.rc!: 35259 (2020)

Strlua: Clos€d

Itp.: MultFFs ily

Lls lD: w7838075

Add.d: 349 day(s) ago

Itrt€dol F"rtur?s: other Orhsr Strustures: Slled(s)

Exterior Lot Features
Ertrdor FattuGr: Other

:- r-+. - --- ^-._aq



HERNA}IDO TY , FLORIDA
PROPERTY RECORD CARD

2022 FINAT TAX ROLL RECERTIFI CATION AETER V.A.B.
REY I+ oo38L722 PRINTED ON 01 / 3L/2s PAGE 2

, ttE H

7
'l YEAR BUIIT CAP YEAR
a2 DEPRECIATION * 6 0,* Y ROOMS 3
MANUI'ACTURED HOMES ADDI l DEPREC. BEDROOMS 3

OVERR]DE RATE BATHROOMS 2

I

BUITDING 07 CONSTRUCTION

ELET'ENT CODE DES(RIPTION POINIS
FOI]NDAT T O};

BXTERIOR IIAI PREEIN ALUM
2X4 WOOD FRM

FLOOR SYSTEM wooD
FLOOR COVER CARPET-COMBO
ROOF STRUCTR IOW/MIN ITANG

ROOE CO\,ER METAL CORR
INTERIOR ?NL AIERG
HTG & AC PKG HEAI,/AIR

BUILDING O ? AREAS
CAP EXC

CIP RATE
PERI

METER sQ[r srzE
REPLACENENI

cosT
DEPRECIATED

\/AI.T'E
3A:i Y 160.00 816 . 00 80,882 32,353

TOTAL 816.00 80,882 32,353
ADJUSTED 816.00

BASE 815.00
0.00

I

I
L

trfFle

l.

tc-"jE I
lDEsc l

lL. uPDr I

INur',rBERI 1990
EXCI.FROM CAP?

I o$
2022 I

lloRrEs --l r.o

I

I

-

-

sAsr
YEAR

B

AUXlT,IARY

I

I

,. u
I

Ilf.-
I

,"!

:



IIERIIAIIDO COt NrX, ELORIDA
PROPERTY RECORD CARD

2022 TINAL IA]t RO[,L AECERTII'ICAIION AE''!TER V.A.B.
TGY * o038L722 i I PRTNTED oN 01/3L/2s PAGE 3

NUMBER 10 YEAR BUILT r 965 CAP YEAR STORIES 1.0
CODE a2 DEPRECIATION T 608 EXCL. EROM CAP? ROOMS 3

MANUEACTUR.ED IiOI.{CS ADD'} DEPREC. c?, BEDROCMS 1

I". UPDT 2022 OVERRIDE RAl!tr

BSII,DING 10 CONSTROCTION

ELEUENA CODE DESCRIPTION POINIS
FOUNDATION PIERS
EX?ERICR WAl-

FITAME 2X4 WOOD FRM

FTOOR SYSTEM wooD
FI-OOR COVER CARPET.COMRO
ROOF S:RUCTR FLAT/NO OVER
ROOF COVER METAI, CORR
]NTERIOi, PNL AVERG

HTG & AC

BUILDING 10 ARE,}S

CODE

BASE

/AUX
CIP

TE}R
EXC
CAP RATE

PERI
MEIER SQET SIZE

REPLICEIIEII!
cosr

DEPRECIATED
IIAI.I'E

BAS B Y 116.00 480.00 38,659 ).5,464
:CTAL 480.00 38,659 75, 464

ADJUSTED 480.00
480.00

AUXI LIARY 0.00

I 'l 1r YEAR BUILT 1965 CAP YEAR STORIES 1.0
CODE 02 DI'PREClATlON t 60 i EXCL. FROM CAP? Y ROOMS 5
DESC UFACTURED HOI.{ES ADDIl DEPREC BEDROOMS 1

L . UPDT 2422 OIERRIDE RATE BATHROOMS 1

BUIIDING 11 CONSTRSCTION

ETEMENA CODE DESCRIPTION POINTS
TOUNDATION PIERS
EXTERIOR I,[AL PRETIN ALUM
ERAME 2X4 WOOD ERM

FI,OOR SYSTEM l,,lOOD

I'LOOR COVER CARPET.COMAO
ROOF STRUCTR FLAI/NO OVER
ROOE COVER ROILED ROOE

lNTERIOR PN], AVERG
HTG & AC UNIT TIEAT

BUILDING 11 ARE,AS
BASE

/AT'X
ctt

YEER
EXC
c.AP R}TE

PERI
IIETER SQFT SIZE

REPTACEUEiIT
cost

DEPRECIAIED
VAI,I'E

BAS 95.00 380.00 31" ,214 12,510
UTU 36.00 80. 00 2,634 1,054

460. 00 33,908 r3,561
ADJUSTED 4r-2.00

BASL 380.00
AUXI tlARY 80.00

luArnnooMs ]

-------Tl
L YI

PREFIN AIUM

UNIT HEAT

tlH

I

-

=

T.

\ t

f

fl

t-
*

=

E
I

CODE

A Y



cot NTY, FLORIDA
PROPERTY RECORD CARD

HERNA}IDO

2022 FINAI, TAX ROIJIJ RECERTIFTC$TION AETER V.A.B.
I(EY } o038L122 PRINTED ON 07 31 25 PAGE 4

7

)TUMBER t2 I IYEAR BU[r 19?0 | ICAFJEAR I laroRrEs 1.0
a2 | [ouenrcierror.r * eo*l lexdl. rnor"r cae: rl lnool,rs 2
MANUEACTURED HOMES I IADD'1 DEPREC cr I I lBnDRoous I

t. UPD? 2022 I lownnroe nerr I lEArnRooMs

BUILDING 12 CONSTRUCTION

ELEI.'EIIT CODE DESCRIPTION POINTS
EOUNDATION PIERS
EXTERIOR }IAL

2X4 WOOD FRM
ELOOR SYSTEM wooD
FLOOR CO!'ER CARPET-COMBO
ROOE STRT]CTR LOW,/MIN HANG
ROOF CCVER ROILED ROOF

PNI, AVERG
IITG & AC F;-R/CEIL 117

BUILD IN6 12 .BREAS
CAP

YEAN
EXC
ctP RATE

PERI
I4ETER SQFT SIZE

REPI.ACIIiENT
cosr

DEPRECIAIED
VAI.t]E

B Y 76-00 2c).5i5 4,214
TOTAL 273.00 20,535 8,214

ADJUS?LD
BASE 2r3.00

0. c0

Etffi

26' 13'

I

7

3

3

$

a.

t {

--I

';$i

.,'t,t\
,\ l"#.

hrfl

IEorE
lDEsc

PREFIN ALUM

INlERlOR

---t

---t

I

=

213 . O0

213 . A0

AUXI LlARY

6'
I'

E}AS
273 st

I ;:':::::::'-: Li

r- n

{

k '*

t
.E!
rr

t7



BERNAI{DO COUIflTY, FLORTDA
PROPERTY RECORD CARD

2023 FTNAT TAT( ROLL RECERTIFICATIOII AFIBR V.A.B.
XEI I oo3aL122 I |pnrnreo ox 01 / 3r /2s PAGE 4

:! .
1C35526 0\./ 13/ 98 ]I \AL'D 0r/v/9a .'0 c

PROPERIY SAI.ES
coDsSAI.E DAIE NET OIOTER DISCRI PI IO}f vlc? rTST OR B@T OR PAGtr SAI.EGR.P VAI,gE

MCRPHET .'ASOY E ]ISOUAL:'IED )i WD t145 ,tc 325,000
\1/ 05/21 - '\ ...1 .'. :l] \_ |,t_n 1085 09.r5 40 325,00C
).t/t0/t6 LCI(GHORN iADY PROPEiIT:ES L:C : I SOUAL]:I: D OC 3418
rt / t''t / rl Y.ACDILL RSA ?ROPERTIES PARTNERS QUAII E'IED :r WD 286? 1640 :00,000
c6/18/c9 1ERSTEN LOUISE R LIFE ESTAT: x OC
:2/29;C4 x )tso sA-E /R 10c

x ) I SO SA:E ./R 1616 tle55
c6/02/03 vAricE cLINrox 5 x :ISQ SAI-E /R \ Q' 1615

t 00
33,000

c1/01/8C VAIiCg CI,INTON & OUAI,I F] EI) \ CD 039C CC52 33,00c
N

YN]DUX DCNALD F ET i]X INVALID CODE

IIIIIIII

-
PROPERTY APPRAISER TNSPECTIONS

INSP. DAAE ROLL EXPL CODE REA.SON

07 /01/23 2C2 3 299 IJ
256 13 SALES I.EVI9W

o4 / 16t 21 )c 21 ?56 l
05/09/ 11 ,-1- 196 Il 5 YEAR REVIE'd
os/L3,/72 197 AU:l',DINC PiR"I'I1':
ar,t 11 / 12 19'i 13 SA;ES iEVIi}I
05/08/0'7 2lur 184 1! o1'r'rcE DtscovtRY
01/1rlC5 t 9'1 I2 EXEI.IPTICN R,EVIEW
Ca/22/C3 :-a.l 197 5 YEAF REVIE}J
0 t /2_2t9'l 't /0 12
45i23/93 1995 180 t2 EXEHPTION i.EVIEW
01 /ot/94 1994 t?0 AREA REAPPsAISAL

Jaiurt!' 0l
:\tOR I I,E IIOMI] P.\RI
:OT 10 - VACANT
T,OT 4 - VACANT
LOT 7

LOT 5
LOT 2. STR 6
l,O1 3-STRr-
LOT T

:OT 6 - VACAN?
I,OT 9 - STR 'J ]

:OT 8. VAC.\NT
I-oTl2 VACANT
UT}i.O: USED FOR S:ORING EOUIP
USIJD FOR MAINI.

4 0c

12i4

D 10c

\ r 0c

PROPERTY AIPRATSER NOTES



HERNAIiTDO COT'NTY, FLORIDA
PROPERTY RECORD CARD

2022 FINAI TAX ROLL RECERTIFICATTON AEIER V.A.B.
IGY I+ oo38L722 | | rxrxrno ox 01/3r/25 PAGE

BUSINESSES ON PROPERTY
xEY il BUSI}IESS NAI.IE lxarcs BSSINESS TYPE

ADDRESSES ON PROPERTY
SITUS

5025 EMERSON RD LOT 1

5025 EMERSON RD 1,OT 2

5025 EI,ERSON RD LOT 3

5025 EMERSON RD LOT 4

5025 E!,iER5ON RD LOT 5

5025 EMERSON RD LOT 9

5025 EMERSON RD LOT 10

BUILDING PERUITS
APPLrc. * APP. DATE PERUIT * CODE DESCRIPTION ISSIJED STATUS VALUE
7401 641 L2 /3r /20 t44164'7 DM DEMOLIT]ON M it 12 /37 /20 !INALED 07 / 75 /21 2 ,200
744-1645 t2 / 31, /20 1407645 DEMOLITION M H t2 /37 /20 at /15/27 1,800
).402556 09/24/20 740255 6 DM a9/24/2A 7C/79/20 2,OOO
1402555 09/24/20 1402555 DEMOLITION M H a9/24/20 FINALED tc/79/2A 1,900
't 4 00 660 oa,/2L /20 1400580 DEMOLI?ION M H FINALED o9 / a2 /20 1, 800
1357369 05 / 08/18 1357369 Dl.1 DEMOLITION M H 05/08/18 VOID 1, 500
124654C 06/ 15 / 70 724654A Rrt REPLACEMENT MOBILE HOME 04 /21/ Lt ra/26/.t1 11,000
1040608 05/21/98 1040608 EL ELECTRIC 05 /21 / 98 F]NA]-ED 06/a7/98 4 00
L035526 01/t3/98 1035526 EL ELECTRlC 01/13 / 98 07/74/98

PROPERTY SAI-Es
SAIE DATE }TEI{ O!{NER CODE DESCRIPTION vec? INST OR BOOK OR PAGE SAIEGRP VAIUE
70 /25 / 22 MORPHET JASON E D DISQUAII ETED N 4234 114 5 325,000
7t/a5/2L EXCIUSA JUI]AN o OUAIIFlED N 0945 40 325,000
7t/r0/16 LONGI]ORN LADY PROPERTIES I,LC D DISQUALI F]ED OC 3 418 100
lL/ t1 / Lt MACDILL RSA PROPERTIES PARTNERS QUALI FIED 2A62 1640 100,000
06,/LA/09 KERSTEN LOUTSE R LIFE ESTATE x DISQ SALE ,/R OC 2 662 0894

VANCE CLINTON !,! x DISQ SAIE /R OC 19 51 0535 100
06/0s/03 x DISQ SALE /R \ QC 767 6 100
06/ 02 / 03 VANCE CLINTON & x DISO SAIE /R \ QC 33,000
aL/07/80 VANCE CLINTON & O OUALI PIED ]I CD 0390 33,000
at/01/80 MADDUX FARMS CORP o OUALIFIED :,i WD 30,000
at/0t/8a MADDUX DONALD E ET UX INVALID CODE N

PROPERTY APPRAISER INSPECTIONS
IIISP. DAfE ROLL EMPL CODE REASON

02 /ot /23 2A23 299 13 SAIES REVIEW
0r/20/22 2A22 256 13 SALES REVIEW
04/16/2L 2021 256 1 BUILDING PERMIT

196 ll 5 YEAR REVIEW
03/ts/12 2012 BUiLDING PERI'IT
07/L't /12 2012 791 SALES RI]V]EW
06/08/a'7 204'7 184 18 OEFICE DISCOVERY
01/1.1/a5 2005 791 1? EXEMPTION REVIEW
0s/22/a3 2003 191 1l 5 YEAR REVIEIN
a'7 /22 / 9',7 1997 170 L2 EXEMPTION REVIEI'
a6/23/95 1995 t2 EXEMPTION REVlEW
o-t /oL/94 1994 L70 ARtsA REAPPRA1SAL

PROPERTY APPRAISER NOTES
aprtL lS 2021

MOB I LE I.IOME PARI(
,OT 10 VACANT

LOT 4 VACANT
LOT 7 VACANT
LOT 5 VACANI
STR 5 LO't 2

STRT-IOT3
LOT 1 VACANT
1-OT 5 VACANT
STR IO LOT 8

STR 11 IOT 9
STR 12 IOT 12
LOT 8 VACANT
uTw-o1 usED FoR slroRrNc EoUIP
USED FOR MAINT.

FINAI.ED

DM EINALED
DEMOL]TION M H FINALED

DM

DM

FINALED

I'lNALED 240

WD 40
WD 4085

\ 0424
WD

100
12 /29 / 04

XERSTEN LOUI SE

1675 1453
0a62

038 9

05/09/r't
791 1

13

180
4
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27-54-00033

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Operating Permit

Mobile Homs Parks - Mobilo Home Prrk
?7-BlO-4240918

lssued To: Skyview Acres Mobile Home Park

5025 Emerson Roed
Brooksville. FL 34601

Marl To: Elizabeth Hisey
P O Box 10605
Brooksville, FL 34603

Owner: Hi8ey, Ekabeth

a{obtL Xom. Spac.r: 10

Racrrationrl V.hklt 3ptcaa:

ilig..nt sp.c..i 0

Tanlsgacaa; 0

Tol'l &d.: 0

ToUl8p..6 tor Blllne : 10

O.Cod CrsloirEr Styyrw A.o. iroD{. Hontc P.rt (NOn-tRANSfEiaBlE)

Countyl H.mmdo
,unount Pard $100 00

oalc P6td @,/29r2ol I
lss!.d Oat6 100lt201g

Explru On: 09l30n020

lssued By:
D€grrlmsnt ot ltBad$ in Hemando Colnt/
7551 For*t Oais BorJl€vsrd
Sging Hdl FL 3.l{t6

(352) 540-6800 rxt. 621 12

orsPtAY CERTTFTCATE rt,i CONSPTCUOUS pi-ACE

0

HEAtltl
27-54-00033

lssued To

Mail To:

STATE OF FLORIOA
OEPARTIIENT OF HEALTH

operaung Fermft

Mobile Home Parls - Mobile Home Park

27 -9to4210918

Skyview Acres Mobile Hom€ Park
5025 Emerson Road
Brooksville, FL 3460'l

Elizabeth Hisey
P O Box 10605
Brooksville. FL 34603

Colnry H''tundo
Aflount Pad: 1i00.00

Dete Peld 0€Y29no10

lssu€d D.te t0/012019
Erplts. On: 09r30r2o20

lssuod By:
O€partnern of Health In Hemando County
755 1 Forest Oakg Boulevsrd
Spdng Hdl. FL 34606

(352) 5406600 en. 82112Owner: Hisey. Elizabeth

l
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Thank you very much for your detailed response. Per the Seller and the MLS listing there were a total of t0 units

including the owner / park manager's unit- I understand that the parcel is eligible for two (2) impact fee credits baSed

on the date ofthe previous demolition permits on file from L2l3Ll2O7O. I was of the understandin8 that once imPact

fees were paid, they were paid and would not be assessed again. Has there been a chanSe in ihis policy? ls this a result

of the legal non-conforming status?

CAUTIoN: This €rnail orig insted from oubide he organization. Do no! click links or oP€n attachmenls unless you

the and know th€

Good morning Jennifer,

As you suggested we will follow up with the Health Department in regard to the si2e of the allowable structure in

t €. p"oint-ol-€etrt!-(wjthi n tIe Health Depa and the

Southwest Florida Water Management District? Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Best regards,

Anthony Kanaris

On Mon, Oct 11, 2021 at 5:58 AM Jennifer Soch <Jsoch@co.hernando.fl.us> wrote:

I will be more than happy to assist you in answering your questions. Thank you for your patience as the necessary

research was done on this parcel to provide you with the most accurate inforrnation available.

This parcel is eligible for two (2) impact fee credit5. Once those credits are used, any replacement homes placed after
that will be subject to the current impact fees for that time. The original plan for this park stat€s it may have 8 mobile

3

Good morning,

\



| ' - -'r^ '-^- !'h't ''2< mentioned above' shoutd be directed to the Health

*ffiTfi;ff:[[::,T1':',TJ:i:":ff1'.",T#?T-fi_t+!j;;:";;,];i"their 
requirements' Anvquestrons

I soecific to wells ,routO n"ua tJ il'Ar*"J," ,n. S"*t *.t, ,f "r[. 
W"er tianagement Oistrict (SWFMD'

. pronounced swittmuo) as trtey ia='-" th"i|. o*n pt'ti' o'ot"* t'ni"q'tiitntnt' fot ''uttt that zoning does not

for the owner/Park manager for a total of 9 nrobile homes' The mobile homes are onlY

the mobile home
of the Parcel Per the same original Plan' The remainder of the parcel is zoned AG-

the easterly 3 a$es

The legal non-conforming use would be valid for the repl acement of 2 mobile homes but is onlY valid for one Year

le homes. Based on the previous demolition Permits on file lromL2ll!2o70'

the new landowner would have u nttt :.2/3Ll2O21 to submit a fulI permit aPPl ication for those 2 replacement mobile
from the remova I of the Prevlous mobi

homes to maintain the legal non-conforming status . The size ofthe mobile hom es is not a factor for the zoning dePt.,

in relation to the non-conforming sta tus, but it may be a faetor for the Health DePt' We would suggest following uP

with the Health Dept. as the size of the allowable structure riaY be restricted due to the size of the septic tank'

regulate.

I 
Should you t ave any further questions' please do not hesitate to contact our office.

\ zon\ngTech

I | 289 Providence Blvd.

Brooksvllle, FL 34601

: Ptr: gsZ-ZSq+Oeg ext' 29114

r|ATTENTIoN:BeginnlnglanuarYlg,2o2lournewhoursofoperatlonareMonday{rld.Y,7:3oa'ft-2:oopmuntil

od^,sJem

Eres plus

ftrmltted on

atricultural.

further notlcer I

rrom: John Allocco <JAlocs9@glbcEgdc'fui>
Sent: Thursday, october 7, 2021 12:rto PM

i:nxtiii:m:i,: ;TobevPhl*Ps

4

f

tl



Re

I have copied all to make sure the email didn't get buried in the generic email. Please copy me on responses to the

, realtor.

John Allocco

Chairman

Hernando county Board of Commlssloners

From: Anthony Kanaris <a!!i.g!y@EEEe.tblgel!9!Eg![>
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 12:34:01 PM

Tol zoning_Department <zoninsdepartment@M; John Allocco <JAllgcco-(PlghglnEndgjLu!>

ccrLjmbgri.h e L <kimberlv.homeland@rmall.com>;JulianExclusa<iggugS-1019!8udl9n0>

Subiect: 5025 Emerson Road, Brooksville, FL 34601

Good afternoon,

My name is Anthony Kanaris. I am a Broker Associate and a State Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser. I am with

Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices I Florida Properties Group. My client Julian Exclusa is in contract to purchase the

above referenced property.

5O2S Emerson Road is a 10 unit mobile home park on 10 acres. 5 of the mobile homes had reached the end of their

economic life and have been removed from the slte. There are 4 remainlng tenants.

lypectfus

ftn*@"o.h"rn"ndo.fl ur>; Jim Friedrichs @
Eti"ct n", 5025 Emerson Road, Brooksville, FL 34601
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CAUTION: Thh erfail originated from outside..the orilanEation.lDo not click links or open attadrme-nts unless you

r€cognEe the sender and know th€ conbnt is safr.



Board of County Commissioners
Hernando Counly

Develo ment D artrnent

MIILING ADDRESS:

7 I 9 Providence B oulev ard
Brooksvillc, FL J4601-2E07

(3s2)7s4-4050 Fax:(352)7544416
Yislt tls on the Intetner; wt|'.co,hernendo,lfLus

November 25, 2008

l-ouise Kersten-Vance
5025 Emerson Road
Brooksville, Fl 34601-5768

The above described parcel is ourrontly zoned Agricultrual (AG). The Easterly three (3) aores are

currently being used as a mobile home park known as Skyline Trailer Court. The mobile home park
on the 3 acres is considered legally nonconforming and cannot be expanded or cheqged without the
approval of the Planning and l6ning Comrnission. A.lso, wheneva a nonconforming use has been

discontinued for a period ofone year, no nonconforming use maybe reestablished on the premises.

According to our records, the park consist of eight (8) independent mobile home lots and one lot for
the owner of the park. In order to remain in compliance, a maximun of eight (8) mobile homes plus

one (1) for the owner is allowed on the parcel all other mobile homes rnust be removed.

A-fter throughly reviewing all i::formation available, it has been deterrnined that only two impact fee

exemptions may be applied to the parcel of land. A1l mobile homes to be replaced must obtain
permits prior to the home being placed on the lot. The new mobile homes must meet the curtent

minimum size requirement per the ordinance along with all other applicable regulations. At the time
of perrnittiag an imf act fee willbe assessed to any mobile'home not receiving the two available
exemptions.

This letter does not exclude the need for approval from any other agency.

If you have any questions do not he'sitate to cortact our office at352'7544050
Sincerely,

Rebecca Garrett
Hernando County Zoning Technician II

Re: N1/2 of N1/2 of SE 1/4 of NE1/4 located in Section 11, Township 23, South Range 19, East,
Less right-of-way for State Road 581. A.K.A. R11-423-19-0000-0050-0000, Key Number
0038t722.



harthomel @gmail.com

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Robin Reinhart < RReinhart@co.hernando.f l.us>
Wednesday, November 27, 2024 2:,40 PM
Kim Davenport
RE: Key 381722

Robin Reinhart I Comm6rcial Ptianner I

Planning and Zoning Division I Devetopment Services Department
1653 Btaise Dr., Brooksvilte, FL 34601
Phone: (352) 754-4057 ert. 28011
Fax. (35217 54-M2O
Emall: rrein ha rt@ herna ndocou nty. u s

Web3ite: https:,//www. herna ndocou nty. u s/zoning

Office Hours: Monday-Friday, 7:30 AM - 3:30 PM

Flag Status: Flagged

Hello
Yes, 3 replacement mobile home permits have been submitted. Looking at the permits, they have currently been
marked deficient . Even though this parcel is legally non-conforming, The Legally non-conforming status only stays if the
Mobiles are replaced with a mobile of same size, footprint, and in the same location. Also they will not be able to put
any new mobile homes (other than the amount that were there) on the parcel with out doing a rezoning.
At this time no rezoning has been submitted to the Planning Department.

.;
-

1o p 1o

o

From: Kim Davenport <harthomel@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 26, 2024 7:28 AM
To: Robin Reinhart <RReinhart@co.hernando.fl.us>

Subject: Re: Key 38L722

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not cllck links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Here is a screenshot of the pending permit applications off the internet. Please ask Omar what he was going to send
me.

1

-.\)() (
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r@, HERNANDO COUNW DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
ZONING EARLY SITE CLEAR PERMIT APPLICATION

1653 Blaise Drive, BROOKSVILLE, FL 34601
Phone (352) 7544048 zoning@hernandocounty.us

Date tePgyrf,;i Alplication No. r5o5r

o8\\l'ta
Henrando County, Florida

"tol- \tt-,

'!\
Srre.{ddress ql0f,rb f-mgfrr::cl h
O*rr*'s \arne

,6Jd"""Mailing Addrcss: u
,t\

Speci$ by checking one of the boxes below ofwhich permit bcing applied for:

Cost ofc oub 09-

Orner pormit Contraclor permit - License No.

Contraoor;Orvner Emai d (

APPLICANT'S AFFIDAVIT:
will comply with the applicable

Ownerslcontractor Signature

State of F\o.i
Swom to and subscribed before me this i \ day of bJ'

o

\*-+o .20

by

produced

wno is ( l.Ipersonally known to me, or ( ) who

as identificetion.

'*ffi

tlEdelUt{tS

Cofin.:HH22'200
ErDirGs: F€b. 3' 2026

Notlry iuuic ' Slate ol tlolida

Y---.<*-L, ql
Type, Print, or Stamp Name of NotarySignature of Notary J )

YEV.01125124

\

*oeetl' zoniag-A G-toflice use only)

da.



^44 /- lt6 lz5
ItoCI

€t. Trees Requirsd:

c

ress

b(.1;\i.t^,[i\tq

Name
"o tta-., 'J

lication No.:

locUUniUSubdivision:

Approved per Gounty Landscape
Ordinance (Department use only)

Date:

Percentage of natural vegetation preserved

Number of existing Specimen or Majestic trees

Square footrage of property (must match property appraisers l0 lrcre-t 5F

\5
G

ol Owner Contraclor

.*rt\oc,JA- Cour{y of

foregoing imtrurnent \ryas before me tlis r\*--,r.fi-,
who is psrsonally kno ,n to me or who ( ) has producsd

as identification

Co
Number of Specimen or Majestic trees proposed for removal

NOTE: ANy spEcrMEN oR MArEsrc rREE Musr BE GRANTED A pRorEcrED TREE REliovAL
pERMrrpRroRrorHEREmovAL. 1aJ g1"c,.ri.1 oP1"+tl

'\<zth tu..'"&,rh't.,sh t o 
n

prease acknowtedse by *tniriallng* in SU n,rqUfrSff
No more than 50olo percent of the landscapsd areas can be lnigated lutt gtass. -/'X€
SPECIMEN TREE- A tree with a DBH of eightean (18) inch6 or grsater but less than thirty-six (36) inch *.4

MAJESTIC TREE- A tr6e with a DBH of thirty-six (36) inchss or greater. Palm trees shall be excluded.

Trees to be planted musl be a minimum sizs of two (2) inch€s in caliper and half must be shade trees.

l, understand that this is a synopais of Odinance 200&02, which was adopted by the Board of County
Commissionsrs and is not inclusivo of all landBcapo roquiremonts and restriclions 6antrained in tho Ordinance.
These requiremenls ars subiact lo amandmenl by the BCC. l, also ulg[at8nd il is the applicanl's rssponsibility to
ensure lhat all soctions of frinance 2008{2 are complied with.4-

OR

.,r$,"ili'1,,. Nrconvour.s

;i'S1fs ?:ffi"?['i:,',q,1

";,|rf"n$" N3tary Public -Slale ol tlolida

LANDSCAPING

CLEARING PLAN

APPLICATION

y^--_!_1T\



.Irstr *2O2gXt9O3 BK: {573 PtG: r3l+ FiH & nlrord.d: 6ll3/r&L< 3;ll PM KAR Dcpu$ Clk. #Pp:l
Doug Chonal. Jr.Clcrk of tbe Cinuit Coon Hcmrndo CO EL Rec Fccs: Slo.fi)

fuhu.tyMlE
i! I € rt o0 6Eo 0000,

TOTICG OF GOTNEilgE EIIT
St.t. ol Fbrldr
Colnly ol Hrllllrb
n€ tmq.ED tu$ygirg tdico f'stfrTrstr l.,rb rfl bo ndc b oarhh nd p.!g.rty, ttd in 8ct!.{tsr $$ Ssdiln 713.13 0' 0r!

Flo|ih $*ia, $o 6[orrE ldomrli]on L ptqi&d h fih IOnCE scoHErcaalI
'[ f.qtflolt ot p.lD.fiy (r?dfi.tfi|6,t , Rl'! ,123 13 0000 0$ mo. 'tZ OF lll2OF lrE aOFt€tAOnE3&POa2

tolt tr!.dtl5 Eurra.. F!d St!.1(bol Ad(r€.':

2.Grlad C.rrtdq! C ltt .urttlt {al -r 
l. dt-,u*rdr nar..t,.irb-d

!'om..hhma&n ctm fi oa[ltbn trrh Lan codnCrdh !r tttlru{rlltt:
a) Nm. .nd rddo.E: lLlll 8-r, &d:r aE.lragt, B.

c) h![d h

5 a
(corffirlrlblrrffir

o) tt n $drdd*: JC$aC\-
b) T*9hco ilo.:

f.!ln*y 0l SCkeb, r coPy ol tu p.FDnt bood L rddt d)

Fa( tlo.: (o90qt80

r)iltmndr.rdr$:
b) T.SrlErlo.:
c) Arlount d 8(Itd: 3

b) Tdeptme llo.:
d.al$d.d b, orltar uFi vrun not6a fi othff &ortulb msy b. !s id r! tro*hd brsodioo

?. P;ront rlffi fu tirb d Flqld.
713.t3 (1) (s) 7.. Floridr Shrbs:
sllhrrldrdb: -
b) Tihptrd|o tlo.:

t. a) ln .ddlthn lo hln .[ o' h.[dt,orn ldrbnto
h Ecrh/r r cryy o{ {E l,5D/r N& u ptu,id h soc0on 713.13 (l} (b), Flaus sttubr'

b) Phon Nmbd d P!rs.! oi driq dcrlrsd b! OwlEl:

9. ErDffioo dr. ol idc. ot cmlrocsrrt ($o e9lt800n dats my tEl bs brful8 tE oqrpls0on d cflhd0n rd filal Psfnont 5 66

rnd 0|.t h. ttatsd
'!hl. 

h ix bqttdmy

GCrC.
Th.
o,
tor

hs[u0l.lt wr3
Iltr,6Wlrl-t

b,

t-rr
bclbr! mc by gl piyii{rl pralcnc8 or online notartzalin,

en (typB ol adErity, E.8. ofncar,

aa
(F.rrao,t .{. fi' n-' &t!.,hfo
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t(l Ecl€DULlUltplgtB.s: lt{pJclwEarrrtrndop..i,tl.lor(Sl2)tia{Oao
S|TE CLEARING

[,SE: SCLR TYPE:

NOC :
iil2 CF N12 Of, SE1.!r OF NEII4 ORB 390 PG 62 -SITE CLEAR-

LOCANOfi ADDRESS: 5025 EMERSON RD

OWIIER: l'lORPl€T JASON E

DATE: 0&162925 PERIIT M): 1505181 KEY t{O: 3a17?,.

COTITRACTOR oEscRlmoit

APPiOVEO BY:

INSPECTIONS I{UST BE XADE BEFORE PROGEEDING WlrH SUBSEqUETT IYORK.

.oJrty,..1d tiar! n y ba.dd6o.d p.rm'E llAl'td g9rcrrtrEtal aitils srdl a5 y'ea, ntdraggttnt dabids, trt! 4qld€, or fodanl

NOTIFICATON

kllt.n ttt 16 9!. u.ril Ad lrspadtJr: :€ oorEkea, ..'d slt l E Eadly tttsrtf b OE i|sD..W.
,lnahd, m.y,E h hE ar46d.bt, d:rEr.didl !ir t!.E?o..ttLydttr dt.E to..a fo. ltqrlrid irsp.dons Td.list b ftr nfoEre dlt

R.vt dti OarzIEa

tlAllNING lO OmIER: IOUR FIILUAI !,O RICORD A NOTICE Ol COIO@l{CEllElll tdAY
RESULI IN YOI'R PAYIITG TrICE FOR IXPROI'EI@IIS IO IOUR PROPtsRMT. A
NOEICE OT COIoIEIICU@IT Ifi'ST BE RECOBDED A}ID POSTED ON EBE SITE OT TEE
IIIPROVEXEXT BEFORI EEE FIRST IITSPECIION. TF YOI' I}ITEIID TO OBTAIN
FINAI{CING, COI{SULE ITITE YOI'II I,ENDER OR A}T ATTO$IEY EEFOIRE RECOBDTNG

rOI'R NCEICE OE CONIIB{CEIiEIiII.

m 158€5T06 S!m/EY AIS lA TiilErtl AIO UCAA.nE TllEREl{B" II\rclUDIllG 8UT NoT
fo, Noncf, oE ImElIT To TllE FloiloA DpAIrirEt{r oF ltME(xitaiTlr PtolEcilor, iD nEiiovE AssESR}s $ro€R Ap[tcratE Sr TE A D

PROVDTS C&TAJII REQUIREIIE}IIs NE.AIIIIG

r.rfro usE *DIMI(E Hofiortlgs assoc IoE oi LcrIrEc"..RA REvlEll c(l.lllTiEs slQurnr sJsnisslon oF pla.ls foR REvlEw
APPROVA- THE APruCANT EN THIS ,ERIT sr(IAD CIIiTAC- IH€ LG{ ASSOCIATIOi FOR AT NEIRICIIOCIS.

tftoTecl ThE

HERNANDO COUNTY PERMIT



PRINT CLEAR-FORM

Hernando County Zoning Diision
789 Providence Boulevard
Brooksville, FL 34601
352-7544048

Wsit us on thc Intemet:
www.co.hernando,tlus iw

COMPLETED APPLICATION MAY BE SUBMITTED IN PERSON, BY MAIL, OR
E-MAILED TO ZoningDepartment@hernandocounty.us

EMAIL ADDRESS: loson@nationErcm.com

TREE CONTRACTOR (or owner) . J6.on tlo.phot

CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.

PROPERry OWNER NAME Jason MolPhei PHONE: a13-701a122

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 52(E Eme€on Rd. Erooksville

TYPE OF TREE:IiVT. OC.\5 of tredr): (Plerso msrk ot trg tree)

Front Yard { Back Yard

TYPE OF TREE: K\)(-
Front Yard_B-

TYPE OF TREE:
Front Yard_)C-

\uc"

Left Side tught Side

?qE\

*Sfr, 5 ltno
Right Side_

$r H: q
Back Yard LeftSide_ tught Side-

Back ard

Yw

NUMBER OF NON.PROTECTED TREES BEING REMOVED O

TreeYis: (check all that apply)
Safety hazard 

- 
Prevents direct access to property

Insect Infestation or Disease 
- 

Prevents proposed reasooable use of site

Current or potential hazard to property 
- 

Tree located too close to home

Weakened by age, storm, fire or other injury posing datrger to persons, property, site

improvements or other trees

Additional comments regarding troe and/or instructions regarding access to property (i.e.guard dog, locked gate,

etc): cl€en up srmll tregs, und€rbrur5, std s(faPc lurfaco w€€ds

SIGNATURE OF TREE CONTRACTOR (or owner)

,* *,.:t + t *'t+***i.t tl.+ +*:, tt+ *1.+ l:r +** l.:tr. it:i:t 
'l' 

* t * 'i t t *'l ++ 'i'i * * * *rtrtt ++:.:1. t,i *:t:l 'a:i:* *:l + + * i. *tlt {* *tt *++ + +

OFFICE USE ONLY

Square footage of property: Number of trees requ

INSPECTION RESULTS:
CoEments:

L ired

INSPECTION DATE:-
f :\Zotri0gUxn&capi0dTll.e PlDlit App.doc

uu**rxo. 15O65 6 ct
TREE INSPECTION/PERMIT APPLICATION

pa1g . c*+ f lr lzJ

CoNTRACTOR PHONE 813-7016122

\

\i
Side

}fia

INSPECTOR:.--
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5025 Emerson Road
Brooksville, FL 34601

s980,000

Beds 0

Bdp:
Sq. Feet 3648

MLS lD: W7874732

PY\ttte'-r
k\rs\a3
\i s+(d
c-v+\23\ag

--.--

I
I
I

Lot Slz€: 10-00 Acres

Year Bulh: 2018

Foutdaton: Pillar/PosvPier

Spedal Sale ProvlelonB: Non€

a >+Ls
LIa*r n

Lot Dlm€mlons: l0
Stodesr 1.0

Flood Zone Cods: X

Weter Access Y,lN: No

SHOWN BY
Agency Name: Thurmond Reatty LLC
Agency Phone: 3 52-2'l $241 3

LISTED BY
BRIDGE POINT BUSINESS REAL EST
Agency Phone: 352-5'l tr226

Prlnted June 15, 2025

Disclaimer: All information deemed reliable but not guaranteed. All properties are subject to prlor sale, change or withdrawal.
Nelther listing broker(s) or information provlder(s) shall be responsible for any typographical errors, misinformation, misprlnts
and shall be held totally harmless. Listing(s) lnformation ls provided for consumers personal, non-commercial use and may not
be used for any purpose other than to identify prospective propertles consumers may be interested in purchasing, Informition
on this slte was last updated o6/ts/2o25. The listing information on thls page last changed on o6lt5/2o25. The data relaung to
real estate for sale on thls website comes in part from the Intemet Data Exchange program of Delta Media Group MLS (last
uPdated Sun 06175/2025 5:16:00 PM EST) or Stellar ML-S (last updated Sun 06l l5/2O25 5:01:12 PM EST) or NFLMS (last
updated Sun 06/L5/2O25 3:05:10 PM EST). Real estate listings held by brokerage flrms other than Thurmond Realty LLC may
be marked with the Internet Data Exchange logo and detalled information about those propertles wlll include the name of the--
listinq broker(s) when requlred by the MLS. All rlghts reserved.

. \.,/
Usting data and photos distrlbuted by MLSGRID Member Participants (and their affiliated licensees, if applicable) shall indicate
^^ 

ihai, r.,alr.ila. )h'i lnv t.f^,a.Ii^^ i. 
^hul,{6,1 av.l, r.n,6h, f^r 

^^^.' 
r66F' 

^a6^^.1 .^^-.^6c6id:t , r.6 rh.} it n:r, 
^^} 

h6

EIEI

EI

Y"
lnvestmenl opportunity: Skwiew Acres AG Mobile Home ParkAddress: 5025 Emerson Road, Brooksville, FL 3460l Discover skyview Acres, a
promising AG mobile home p8rk locsted on a sPacious 1G€cre parcel. This unique opportunity features a master site plan that was previously
approved for 9 units. Cunently, danning and zoning has approved the installation of 3 ofthe g units (Lots Z 3, and 4), and the property owner is
aclively working to hsYe the remaining 6 units reauthorized for use.The park owner hae already secured three quality mobile homes for the
sile:1998 Fleetwood (16 x 76): 3 bedroom8,2 bathrooms l ggg Fleetwood (16 x 76): 3 bedrooms, 2 bathrooms2olS Live oak (16 x 76): 3
bedrooms, 2 balhroomsThese units ate in the process of being moved and installed, with the owns actively seeklng tenarils. Marketresearch
lndicates a rental rate of 8t lesst S1,600 per month or 557,600 annually based on a l2 month lease.Development potential:slq/view Acres spans
approximately t0 acres, with lhe mobile home park occupying 3 acres on the eastern side. The remaining 7.0 acres, zoned agricuhure, are
situ8ted on the westem side and offer significsnt potential for future developmentsupporting Documerts:A comprehensive master sile plan
prepated by Procivil360 Enginsering and a survey by coffin & McLean Associates are available upon request.Don't miss oul on this excellent
inveslment with both immediate renlal incrme and long-term development prospects.

View this listing at: http://wwwthurmondreaMlc.com/lid='l 774OgO3Z

E

,t
t/

PROPERTY FEATURES
Taree: 55,748

Coollng: Cemral Air

Prcpcrty StI!'Typ.: Mixed Use

Other Strucfl,rac: Outbuilding

4r.,^t



Board o.f Coun ty Commissioners
Hernando County, Floida Visit Us on the lntemet:

Development Sen'ices 352-7 544050 Health Departmen
Engineering 352-751-4062 H. C. Ltilities
Hcmando Co. Firc: 352-540-6405 Planning
City of Brooksville Utiliti 352-540-3810

Dlt : l0-L4-2024
lplrllc.tioD: 148'7658 MORPHET JASON E
DCPattITt: ZONING DEPT

APPL ICAIPION RE\rIE]r CCE.|IS
APPLICATION REVIEIi CC}C4EN?S

Yc.j: appllca:ion has been Cistarbutec to ',he :a:l-:i:a.a :-a --.. - : ::a I .: -

:":'- -ltt ce ,v.L'.:i le\_...Dnirr! :oies onc Leju;d:'-ar.i: : :::_. ji:::-.: - : .i-::

You irill receive separate notification cf each ager.cJ's aa-:-+:z:-.
have received all comments frorn all agencies before lro..: :.€s-!:r ---_.

reviewer 1is:ed be.low for questions on :heir revi.e*-.

To facilitate completi.on of the review and issuance -,: i.-x ?.=.-'-. :-il!: :;:.::te:
(1)A written lesponse fetter addressing each conrneni
(2)Revisei p-ans addressing any necessary changes.
(3)Any adcitional clocumentation as requested .in reri-ei{ :;t-1e,-ir- s

CommenEs of :he nost current plan rev:ex ale listed il€iorr.

Rcvi., lg.acy: BROORSVITLE ZONING

R.viGrad By: BROOXSVTILts ZON-ING

Pbon l: (0J0) C00-0000

C@nt!:
Reported o^t lC -14-2024

Far l: - -,:

ZONING CANNOT APPROVE AT THIS TIME THIS PARCEL IS LEGAILY NON-CONFORMING
IF ?IlE MOBILB IIOMES TIIAT ARB CURRE}ITLY ON TIIE PARCEL ARE BBING REPLACED
WiTA THE SAME STZA MOBITE HOI.,IE YOU WILL NEED TO APPLY FOR EACH MOB:LE HOME

SEP,RA?ELY W]?H A SEPERATE SIT! PIANS. IF YOU ARE CHOSING TO REPTACE TIIE
VOBILE HOI1ES AND TITEY ARN NOT THE SAI.IE SIZE OR YOU ARE LOOKING TO PU: NEW
.1,IOBILE HOMES ON THE LOTS BEI\G SIIOW IHAI DO NOT HAVE I'IOBILE HOMES THAN A
REZONING PROCESS WILL NEED ?O BE COI.{PLEIED.

\
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LB/3812088 E8:51 13527544194

a BROoKS1,.|LLE OrFrcE, a
201 Howell Avcnuc. Suit! 300

B(nkslillc. FL 34601-2041
fnx: 1352) r5+4198

Ho crtcrd FN: (152) 75,1'1194

's.{. $ Hl, & lC dPtt !t U,lt r'r

Dorlt t. rrE Ercedoo -
F lc b. Yor, tlo0r.Lod

I-€RN 60 PA

ALVINR. Mezounur, CFA
HERNANDo CoLTM Y PR0PERTY ApPR{lsER

PHoNE: (352) 754.41m

Wcbsitc: u,rvw

PASE g3/03

ocroBER 30, 20 08

LISTM BEI,OIO ARB STBUCTURES
THAT WBRE E[8ST ASSESSED ON
THE 1994 TAX ROLL

ORB: 1951 PAGE: 0535

s
E
R
v
E

&

A
S

S
r:,

s
s

w
I
T
H

F
A
I
R
t\
E
s
S

RERSrEN - VANCE LOUX6E R
5025 E}TERSON RD
BROOKSVI LIrE EIJ 3460L - 5? 58

DEAR PROPERfY OWNER:

P.E KEt:381722
PAR: R1l 423 L9 0000 00

sincere 1y,

Q qa3 tq 060 oSeo o@o
so--oofo

(o. r"r* c.*)

t1l5
t\ro
lqbo

tq$

\qbo

tq b5

lqbo

rqb6

lqbS

lAvb5
llrste
to r( *-l

to r sgL

la, |+l

la rH\

lorhA

br 3t
la, 3+l}

tlobr\e-ho.-e-

l$1d*^
r,ou].se Holmet
Public serv{ccs Speciallst.

2
/

a

o wErNrDE omcE a
7525 Forest OaIs Boulcvtrd

Frr; (354 6r&5S8
Addrc$ling Fac (3r1 6l&5060

Tangible hopcrtics
7509 Follst Oaks BoutcYard

Spring Hill. FL 34662400
Tmgbk Fu: G52) 6Et Jl)87

P16ase.be adviEed that fhe above refarenced parcel was inproved
for ttrf,lrg+g Ea)( rol1. the irEprovemeat€ that w€ra on the propcrty
are listed in clte ulrper rlghE pof,t.ion of this let,tcr.

rf you need any addltioDal infomaEioa, please conEact the
Property Appraiser'E oflice aE (352) 754-4190.
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"Code enforcement complaint with one "stop work permit,, issu ed - 42gg7g 6111l::s
*placing mobi[e home without p etmit 421791
*Moving mobite homes without permit - 4187656

*Ctearing without a permit - muttipte
*Burning without a permit - sited and fined once. muttipte
*Burning outside hours - muttipte
*Uncontained burn outside hours with no one present.7l22l25. Forrestry didn't arrive untiI
around 8:45 people were present, and fire was contained. Cited for burning outside
burning hours.

HabituaI offender:
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W ww w. H ernan d o C o un I y. us

This letter is in response to e request for a determination of use on parcel (key tt3g1722) located on
Emerson Road, Hernando County. Thank you for your patience as staff reviefued the reiluest. tt is the
understanding of staff that the subiect site existed as a nonconforming seven (7) unit mobile home park
for several decadea and only recently (lasl 2 to 3 years) has sought to upgrad; ihe mobite homes that
were considered inhabitable and/or required replacement. As you are aware, the property is zoned
Agricultural, which under current rules w€uld only permlt one (1) dwelling unit. A rbcdnt r6quest by your
team was.made lo reinstate or replace the units that have been demolished over the last several iears,
however, the release of the permits for those replacement unils is pending due lo final determination of
the nonconforming status and the legality of the mobile home park as a whole- Based on the history of the
parcel, permit records and recent activities, it has been determined that the parcel has forgone its
nonconforming status. This determination is based on both the tuct that the mobile homeslhat were
removed failed to be replaced withir the year of their demolition permits and the plans to expand the use
beyond jts original status (see code references bebq.

Additionally, it was indicated that an email from Jennifer Soch, a previous employee, granted the rights to
replace the mobile homes regardless of the time that lapsed between the demolition of the mobile homes
and the attempt to replace the units. ln an effort to assist in reviewing and pcsibly granting Ms. Soch,s
decision, staff requested the email be provided; however, to date, no email has been provided, despite a
"Public Records Request'. Furthermore, it is the determination of the Administrative Official, that Ms.
Soch's assessment of the use was inconect. A nonconforming use cannot be extended beyond the Code
of Ordinance timeframeylimits and regulations (see code reference below). Unfodunately, at this time,
your proiect is considered nonconforming and would be required to meet the minimum and cunent
requirements of the County Code of Ordinance.

[rarch 10, 2025

Jason Morphet
Nations Roofing & Construclion
15421 Bellamy Brothers Blvd
Dade City, FL 33523

RE: ,l.187658 EmeBon Road - Nonconforming Use Determination

Dear Applicant and/or Representative:

It is suggested that a rezoning to AR-2 (Agricultural Residential 2) be requested in order to bring the
subject site into zoning conformance. The AR-2 (Agricultural Residential 2) zonlng district allows parcets
as small as one (1) acre and would allow for the parcel to be split inlo a maximum of ten (10) legal
parcels or lot size configuration within those perimeters.

lf the zoning is approved, then a Class C subdivision would be required. Class C and Class B
subdivisions splils are considered rural subdivisions with a minimum size of 2,5 acres; therefore, you
would need to appeal this request to formally create a subdivision with '1.0 acre lots. The appeal is a
formality and would be determined by the Board of County Commissioners, at which time the iustification
could be made that the parcel has had higher densities in the past and the current request E intended to
bring the parcel into conformance. Please be advised that additional requirements from other
departments may be necessary during the development process. Our stafi would be more than happy to
assist you.

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
PLAHNING OIVISION

t,



Hemando County Code of Ordinance

Appendix A - Zoning
Article ll General Regulations, Section 2. - General Regulations ior Structures And Uses.

(2) Any use which is lawfully existing on the effeclive date of this ordinance, or any amendment
thereto, and which does not conform with all the provisions of this ordinance may be continued
subject to the following regulations:

(a) The use shall not be expanded without the approvat of the planning and Zoning
Commission. Approval to expand or to extend a use shall not be granted if such
expansion or extension will be detrimental to the overall character or appearance of the
general area. Expanded uses shall be confined within the boundaries of that parcel of
land upon which the use occupied on the date the use beceme nonconforming. The
determination by the Planning and Zoning Commission of whether the expansion of a
nonconforming use is detrimental to the overall character or appearance of the general
area includes, but is not limited to, the following factors:

(i) Whether the expansion of the nonconforming use is incompatibte with the
surrounding land uses.

(ii) Vvhether the expansion of the nonconforming use changes the scope, volume,
intensity, or extends the useful life of the nonconforming use.

(iii) Whether the expansion of the nonconforming use requires a significant investment
in additional infrastructure to allow the use to continue.

(iv) \ /hether the expansion of the nonconforming use constitutes a change of use,
including the requirement of additional types of use permits that are necessary to
accommodate the proposed expansion.

(v) Vftether the expansion increases residential density.

(vi) \Mrether the expansion is contrary to the public interest.

(b)

(c)

(d)

Shall not be changed to or expanded to include another nonconlorming use.

May be changed to a conforming use,

\ /henever a nonconforming use has been discontinued for a period of one year, no
nonconforming use may be reestablished on those premises.

(1) A use shall be considered discontinued once the activities and commerce, essential
to the continuation of the use, have ceased.

(2) Proof of the discontinualion of a nonconforming use for the required time period
creates a rebuttable presumption of intent to discontinue. The presumption does not
apply when a nonconforming use is discontinued involuntarily by compulsion of
government aclion.

(3) Vvhere a nonconforming use has been deemed or presumed to have been
discontinued under the provisions of this Section, the owner of the property or
operator of the use may rebut the presumplion of discontinuance by establishing, by
clear and convincing objectfue evidence, that the use has continued or existed
beyond the date of presumed diEcontinuance. ln all cases, the party attempting to
rebut the presumption of discontinuance shall have the burden of establishing the
continuation or exislence of the use beyond that date of presumed discontinuance,
as well as the burden of establishing the existence or continued operation of the use
at any particular time.



(e) Shall be discontinued ten (10) years after reasonable notice from the Administrative
Official to the owner of the parcel upon which the use exists that the use is
nonconforming. The Governing Body may, upon application by the owner of the parcel
upon which the nonconforming use exists and after a quasi-judicial hearing, modify the
time for the amortization of the nonconforming use to allow the owner of the parcel upon
which the nonconforming use exists to realize a return on his or her investment.

(f) Shall be discontinued where the factual circumstances relating to the use of the premises
shows an intentional and voluntary act to discontinue the nonconforming use on the
premises.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the termination of a nonconforming use does not require a
decision by the property owner to discontinue the use. A nonconforming use may be lost
through negligence or inadvertence. A use may also be lost if a person engages in civil or
criminal misconduct that the property owner knows or should know could lead to
involuntary closure and indeed does lead to closure.

(h) Changes in ownership, tenancy, or management of a nonconforming use, building, or
structure are permitted.

This letter summarizes the applicable regulations, laws, and provisions in effect at this time, and should 
not be construed to grant any rights inconsistent with any regulations in effect at this time and does not 
purport to state what regulations may be in effect at some future date. lf we can be of any further 
assistance, please let us know. 

Sincerely, 

·.,_: - , 

Omar OePablo 
Planning and Zoning Administrator 
Administrative Official 
Planning and Zoning Division 
Development Services Department 




